
 

 
Notice of  a public meeting  of  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport and Planning 
 
To: Councillor Dew (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 14 June 2018 

 
Time: 2.00pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 4:00pm on 
Monday 18 June 2018. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Corporate 
and Scrutiny Management and Policy  Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 

submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 12 June 2018. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2018. 

 



 

3. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have registered 

to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on 
Wednesday 13 June 2018. Members of the public can speak on 
agenda items or matters within the Executive Member’s remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast can be 
viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and 
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes the 
use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone wishing to film, 
record or take photos at any public meeting should contact the 
Democracy Officers (contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  It can 
be viewed at  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting
_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 
 

4. Revised Boundary for Strensall with 
Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan Area  

(Pages 13 - 24) 

 This report follows on from the recent consultation (28 March - 11 May 
2018) on the revised boundary application submitted by Strensall with 
Towthorpe Parish Council for their Neighbourhood Plan Area. The 
report recommends that City of York Council approve the application 
and amend the Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan Area in 
accordance with the application received. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

5. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the Local 

Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers: 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers named 
above). 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any special arrangements; 

 Copies of reports and; 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 17 May 2018 

Present Councillor Dew 

  

 

80. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 

meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 

Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 

that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.  

 

The Executive Member declared several interests, all of which 

were personal and non-prejudicial, as listed below:  

 in relation to the agenda item 4 (Annual Review 2017-18: 

Traffic Regulation Order Representations), due to the fact 

that his father-in-law (a blue badge holder) used the 

doctor’s surgery on Moorcroft Road; 

 in relation to the agenda item 4 (Annual Review 2017-18: 

Traffic Regulation Order Representations), due to him 

being a bus number 6 user; 

 in relation to the agenda item 6 (North York Bus 

Improvement Scheme), due to his past employment with 

FirstGroup and as a bus operator. 

 
 

81. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session 

held on 12 April 2018 be approved and 

signed by the Executive Member as a 

correct record. 

 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



82. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been ten registrations to speak at 

the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

Additional speakers had been put on the waiting list and 

encour
[...]
e road. 

He highlighted that, due to the cars parking at both sides of 

Melrosegate, traffic often needed to go down the pavements 

and the emergency services were sometimes not able to 

efficiently navigate through the road. He also added that the car 

obstruction created danger for cyclists and children coming out 

of the nearby field. 

 

Cllr D’Agorne then spoke in relation to item 4 of the agenda, 

supporting the TRO on Barbican Mews and Farrar Street. He 

also spoke about item 6 (North York Bus Improvement 

Scheme), emphasising the following: 

 future needs of residents moving to the Nestlé South 

development should be looked at; 

 increase of car movement in the network area could result 

with further journey delays; 

 anything that could discourage cyclists from the North 

York zone should be avoided; 

 displacement of bus stops should not take place unless 

the proposed locations were more convenient for users; 

 new bus lanes could be considered as part of the scheme; 

 re-modelling the junction near the Union Chapel could be 

considered as part of the scheme. 

 

Nick Irish, a local resident, registered to speak against the 

proposals in relation to the agenda item 5 (Lumley Road/St 

Luke’s Grove Ward Committee Scheme, Parking Restrictions – 

TRO), due to no appropriate parking available outside his 

property should the proposal be approved. However, he clarified 

that the new proposal accounted for his concerns and thanked 

the Officer for his work on that.  

 

Martin Davies, a local resident, then spoke in relation to item 5 

of the agenda, relaying concerns that the residents had not 

been consulted about the TRO proposal in 2016. He described 

recent incidents on St Luke’s Grove, including occurrences 

Page 3



where emergency services were not able to reach a resident 

with deteriorating health condition as well as the delayed waste 

collection. He called for an adoption of the Residents’ Parking 

Scheme on St Lu
[...]
l evidence that would 

help make the appropriate decision.  

 

Julie Hughes also spoke in relation to the agenda item 4, 

specifically on the removal of the bay on St Olave’s Road. She 

highlighted the following: 

 removal of the parking bay had been proposed in 2016 

and successfully objected to; 

 there had been no problems or accidents in the area since 

the original request to remove it had been made in 2016; 

 removal of the bay could result with faster traffic which 

could, in turn, increase the risk of accidents; 

 the access to her drive would be more dangerous if the 

bay was removed; 

 there were other bays on the street that were more 

appropriate to amend. 

 

Cllr Cuthbertson spoke about the agenda item 7, reiterating that 

the petition that had been started by Marie Dowling was worth 

considering. 

 

Arif Khalfe spoke in relation to the agenda item 5, stating that 

the discussions and reviews of the proposals in question had 

been taking place over the past four years. He expressed his 

disappointment that the Council did not take any tangible action 

since 2014 and called for an immediate implementation of the 

proposal described in the report. 

 

Fourteen written representations had been received in advance 
of the meeting which were included in the agenda in form of a 
supplement. 
 
 

Page 5



83. Annual Review 2017/18 Traffic Regulation Order 
Representations  
 
The Executive Member considered a report with the 

representations that had been made during the formal 

advertising period for a set of Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs), 

which asked him to determine the course of action to take for 

the items that had been objected to. Those proposals had been 

approved for advertising by the Executive Member for Transport 

and Planning at the September 2017 meeting. 

The Executive Member considered each TRO separately, taking 

into account the comments made by public speakers, Officers’ 

recommendations as well as 
[...]
 

gap between those voting for and against the implementation in 

2014 was minimal and that organising additional ballot would be 

an opportunity to highlight the concept and benefits of RPS to 

local residents.  

 

With this in mind, it was 

 

Resolved:  That Option 2:  

 

Acknowledge receipt of the petition 

and objections. Offer the residents 

of both streets a final ballot on the 

options of either providing 

residents’ parking or implementing 

the proposals as advertised 

(Annex D of the report) with the 

minor amendments shown in 

Annex F of the report. Pre-approve 

the next step dependent on the 

result of the vote as set out below: 

 

Page 9



a) If residents’ parking is 

favoured, approve 

advertisement of the Traffic 

Regulation Order (TRO) with 

any objections reported back 

to Executive Member 

Decision Session. 

 

b) If the restrictions scheme is 

favoured, approve making of 

the order and installation of 

the restrictions. 

 

be approved. 

 

Reason:   To provide residents with an opportunity 

to make an informed decision as to how 

they would like to address the parking 

problems in their streets, following 

receipt of a petition calling for residents’ 

parking.  

 
 

85. North York Bus Improvement Scheme  
 
The Executive Member considered a paper setting out a 

scheme to improve the reliability of bus services on Wigginton 

and Haxby Roads and requesting permission to go out to 

consultation on the scheme with local residents, businesses and 

other affected stakeholders. 

 

The Executive Member agreed with the recommendations, 

noting in particular delays occurring during the hospital visiting 

times, when vehicles queuing to enter the hospital car park 

caused congestion on Wigginton Road. As a regular user of the 

number 6 bus, he disagreed with the suggestion that buses 

waited at the Fountayne Street stops for longer than necessary 

for passenger to board and alight, but accepted the need t
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr P Dew, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 2.00pm and finished at 3.20pm]. 

Page 12



 
 

 

  
 
 

   

 
Executive Member Decision Session – 
Transport and Planning 

14 June 2018 

  
Revised Boundary for Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan 
Area 

Summary 

1. This report follows on from the recent consultation (28th March - 11th 
May 2018) on the revised boundary application submitted by 
Strensall with Towthorpe Parish Council for their Neighbourhood Plan 
Area. The report recommends that City of York Council approve the 
application and amend the Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood 
Plan Area in accordance with the application received.  

Background 

2. As part of the Localism Act 2011, local communities are encouraged 
to come together to get more involved in planning for their areas by 
producing Neighbourhood plans for their area. Neighbourhood plans 
are centred specifically round creating plans and policies to guide 
new development. 
 

3. Neighbourhood planning is about letting the people who know about 
an area plan for it. It is led by the residential and business 
community, not the Council, and is about building neighbourhoods – 
not stopping growth.  
 

4. If adopted by the Council, Neighbourhood Plans and orders will have 
weight becoming part of the statutory plan making framework for that 
area. Designation of a Neighbourhood Area and a Neighbourhood 
Forum are the first stages in the preparation of a Neighbourhood 
Plan. 

 
5. In line with National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) paragraph 

241: 
 

                                            
1 ID 41-024-20140306 

Page 13 Agenda Item 4



 
 

‘an application to produce a Neighbourhood Plan must be made by a 
parish or town council or a prospective neighbourhood forum to the 
local planning authority for a Neighbourhood Area to be designated 
(Regulation 5 of the Neighbourhood Plan (General) Regulations 
2012 (As amended). This must include a statement explaining why 
the proposed neighbourhood area is an appropriate area’. 
 

 
6. Strensall with Towthorpe Parish Council is preparing a 

neighbourhood plan for the parish. On 7th January 2016, City of York 
Council approved an area application and the Strensall with 
Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan area was designated. The area 
follows the boundary of the Parish.    
 
Reasons for the Amended Neighbourhood Area Boundary 

 
7. In May 2017, Strensall with Towthorpe Parish Council submitted a 

revised boundary application (Annex A). This revised area 
incorporates Towthorpe Moor Lane in light of the 7th November 2016 
announcement that the MOD would be releasing the barracks sites 
and City of York Plan was proposing to allocate them. Towthorpe 
Moor Lane is in Stockton-on-the-Forest Parish but the Parish Council 
have agreed that this area can be included within the Strensall with 
Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan. A letter from Stockton-on-the-Forest 
Parish Council confirming this was included as part of the revised 
boundary application contained at Annex A of this report. 

  
Consultation 
 

8. In line with the Regulations (2012, as amended), the City of York 
Council must: 

 
(a)  publish on their website and in such other manner as they consider is 

likely to bring the order to the attention of people who live, work or 
carry on business in the neighbourhood area— 

 (i) a document setting out details of the modification (“the 
modification document”); and 

 (ii) details of where and when the modification document may be 
inspected; and 

(b)  give notice of the modification to the following— 
 (i) the qualifying body or community organisation, as the case may 

be; and 
 (ii) any person the authority previously notified of the making of the 

order or plan. 

Page 14



 
 

 
9. Between 28th March and 11th May 2018, City of York Council 

published the revised boundary application for a 6 week period in the 
following ways which meet the statutory requirements and accord 
with the Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement: 

 

 A notice and a copy of the applications were put up at several 
prominent locations around Strensall with Towthorpe ward; 

 A notification letter was sent to businesses and 
landowners/agents in the Parish area; 

 A notification letter was sent to all neighbouring parish councils, 
these are: 
 
o Sutton on the Forest PC 
o Flaxton PC 
o Earswick PC 
o Haxby PC 
o Stockton on the Forest PC 

 

 A webpage has been created at 
www.york.gov.uk/neighbourhoodplanning where the Strensall with 
Towthorpe application is available to view as well as additional 
information on the Neighbourhood Planning process.   

 A specific email address neighbourhoodplanning@york.gov.uk 
has been set up for representations as has a freepost address.  

 
Responses to Consultation 

 
10. The Council did not receive any responses to the consultation. 
 

Options 

11. The following options are available for the Executive Member to 
consider: 
 
Option 1 – approve the revised boundary application for the 
Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Area in accordance with 
the revised boundary application (attached at Annex 1) without 
modification; 
 
Option 2 – approve an amended revised boundary application for 
the Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Area with modifications 
agreed at the Decision Session; 
 

Page 15

http://www.york.gov.uk/neighbourhoodplanning
mailto:neighbourhoodplanning@york.gov.uk


 
 

Option 3 – refuse the revised boundary application. 
 
Analysis  

12. Officers are satisfied that the revised boundary application meets the 
statutory requirements. The letter from Stockton-on-the-Forest Parish 
Council that was submitted alongside the application confirms that an 
agreement has been made between the two Parishes. Given that no 
responses have been received from the duly publicised applications, 
as further stages of the Neighbourhood planning process are 
undertaken 
[...]
e proposed Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan will be 
a positive contribution to the Council Plan priority of ‘A council that 
listens to residents - to ensure it delivers the services they want and 
works in partnership with local communities’. 

 
Implications 

20. Financial/Programme – If a neighbourhood plan for Strensall with 
Towthorpe progresses to independent examination, the council will 
be required to pay for the examination and the subsequent 
referendum. The costs of these statutory processes will be met in 
part by central government funding sources from the Department for 
Communities and Local Government. Any shortfall will need to be 
accommodated within existing resource. 

 
21. Human Resources – None. 

22. Equalities – None. 

23. Legal – The designation of Neighbourhood Plan Areas is to be made 
in accordance with the Neighbourhood Planning (General) 
Regulations 2012, the Neighbourhood Planning (General) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2015, the Neighbourhood Planning 
(General) and Development Management Procedure (Amendment) 
Regulations 2016 and the provisions of the Localism Act 2011.  

24. Crime and Disorder – None. 

25. Information Technology – None. 

26. Property – None. 

Risk Management 

27. No significant risks are associated with the recommendation in this 
report have been identified.  

 
 
 
 

Page 17



 
 

Recommendations 

28. The Executive Member is recommended to: 

(i) Approve the revised boundary application for the Strensall with 
Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan area as per Option 1. 
 

Reason: To allow the Strensall with Towthorpe Parish Council to continue 
to progress a Neighbourhood Plan for the Strensall with 
Towthorpe area. 

 
Contact Details: 

Authors Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report 

Rebecca Harrison 
Development Officer 
Tel No: (01904) 551667 
 
 

Michael Slater 
Assistant Director Planning and 
Public Protection 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date  4-06-18 

    

Specialist Implications Officer
[...]
uthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  City of York Council, Licence No. 1000 20818. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  City of York Council, Licence No. 1000 20818. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  City of York Council, Licence No. 1000 20818. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  City of York Council, Licence No. 1000 20818. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  City of York Council, Licence No. 1000 20818. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  City of York Council, Licence No. 1000 20818. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  City of York Council, Licence No. 1000 20818. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  City of York Council, Licence No. 1000 20818. 

Prepared by Planning and Environmental Managment 2016Prepared by Planning and Environmental Managment 2016Prepared by Planning and Environmental Managment 2016Prepared by Planning and Environmental Managment 2016Prepared by Planning and Environmental Managment 2016Prepared by Planning and Environmental Managment 2016Prepared by Planning and Environmental Managment 2016Prepared by Planning and Environmental Managment 2016Prepared by Planning and Environmental Managment 2016



P
age 22



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Revised Boundary for Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan Area
	Annex A






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 14 June 2018 

Present Councillor Dew (Executive Member) 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session for 

Transport and Planning held on 17 May 2018 be 
approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record subject  to the second bullet point of 
minute 80 (Declarations of Interest) being amended 
to refer to item 6 (North York Bus Improvement 
Scheme) in relation to him being a user of the 
number 6 bus route. 

 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. Revised Boundary for Strensall with Towthorpe 
Neighbourhood Plan Area  
 
Following the recent consultation on the revised boundary 
application submitted by Strensall with Towthorpe Parish 
Council for their Neighbourhood Plan Area, the Executive 
Member considered a report which recommended that City of 
York Council approve the application and amend the Strensall 



with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan Area in accordance with 
the application received. 
 
The Executive Member considered the following options: 
 

 Option 1 – to approve the revised boundary application for 
the Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Area in 
accordance with the revised boundary application 
(attached at Annex 1) without modification; 

 

 Option 2 – to approve an amended revised boundary 
application for the Strensall with Towthorpe 
Neighbourhood Area with modifications agreed at the 
Decision Session; 

 

 Option 3 – to refuse the revised boundary application. 
 
The Executive Member noted that the revised boundary 
application incorporated Towthorpe Moor Lane which was in 
Stockton-on-the-Forest Parish but that Stockton-on-the-Forest  
Parish Council had agreed that this area could be included 
within the Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan. A 
letter from the Parish Council confirming this had been included 
as part of the revised boundary application which was included 
in the agenda papers.  
 
Resolved: That the revised boundary application for the 

Strensall with Towthorpe Neighbourhood Plan area 
be approved as per Option 1 in the report. 

 
Reason:  To allow the Strensall with Towthorpe Parish Council 

to continue to progress a Neighbourhood Plan for 
the Strensall with Towthorpe area. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr P Dew, Executive Member for Transport and Planning 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.10 pm]. 


